This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

relating to capital investment; appropriating money for local road intersections

NINETY-SECOND SESSION

н. **F.** No. 1380

02/22/2021

1.1

1.2

1.3

Authored by Koegel and West The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Capital Investment

1.3 1.4	and associated improvements on 99th Avenue Northeast at marked Trunk Highway 65 in the city of Blaine; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. BLAINE; 99TH AVENUE AT MARKED TRUNK HIGHWAY 65.
1.7	Subdivision 1. Appropriation. (a) \$25,000,000 is appropriated from the bond proceeds
1.8	account in the state transportation fund to the commissioner of transportation for one or
1.9	more grants to the city of Blaine for a local road intersection at 99th Avenue Northeast and
1.10	marked Trunk Highway 65 and associated local road improvements. This appropriation
1.11	does not require a nonstate contribution. For purposes of this section, "local road intersection"
1.12	means a grade-separated intersection if that is the preferred alternative following completion
1.13	of environmental analysis.
1.14	(b) \$2,000,000 of this appropriation is for environmental analysis and design of local
1.15	road intersections along marked Trunk Highway 65 from north of 93rd Avenue to north of
1.16	117th Avenue and associated local road improvements.
1.17	(c) \$5,000,000 of this appropriation is for acquisition of right-of-way associated with
1.18	the improvements on 99th Avenue Northeast and adjacent frontage roads at marked Trunk
1.19	Highway 65.
1.20	(d) \$18,000,000 of this appropriation is for construction of the local road intersection
1.21	and associated improvements on 99th Avenue Northeast at marked Trunk Highway 65.

Section 1. 1

00/17/01	REVISOR	JSK/KA	21-03090
(1/2/1////1	PHVISOR	ICK/KA	71 03000
02/17/21	KIZ V ISOK	JSIN/IN/A	∠ 1 - (1,1(1,2(1

2.1	(e) Any unspent portion of an amount in paragraphs (b) to (d) remaining after completion
2.2	of that project phase, upon written notice to the commissioner of management and budget,
2.3	is available for any other phase of the project.
2.4	Subd. 2. Bond sale. To provide the money appropriated in this section from the bond
2.5	proceeds account in the state transportation fund, the commissioner of management and
2.6	budget shall sell and issue bonds of the state in an amount up to \$25,000,000 in the manner,
2.7	upon the terms, and with the effect prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.631 to
2.8	16A.675, and by the Minnesota Constitution, article XI, sections 4 to 7.
2.9	EFFECTIVE DATE. This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Section 1. 2